

FILED
MAY 9 - 2014
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No.13-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASUBHAI K. DESAI,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND BOOKER, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE
NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL N. KHALIL
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
655 15th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
E-mail: totoole@milchev.com

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Reliability is the Linchpin of Due Process	7
B. Gorski’s Hearsay Testimony is the Very Definition of Unreliable Evidence	10
1. Statements by Incentivized Informants are Inherently Unreliable.....	11
2. The Confessions of Co-Defendants Are Presumptively Unreliable.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)*****Cases***

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	15, 16, 17
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Jackson</i> , 323 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8, 18
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	7, 8
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	16
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	16

<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	8
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	12
<i>People v. Poole</i> , 506 N.W.2d 505 (Mich. 1993).....	6
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	3
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	18
<i>Singletary v. Reilly</i> , 452 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 710 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 446 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>United States v. Rondeau</i> , 430 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V	7
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2006)	10, 11
---	--------

5 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1940)	7, 18
--	-------

5 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1974)	10
---	----

Pamela Colloff, <i>Innocence Lost</i> , TexasMonthly (Oct. 1, 2010), http://www.texasmonthly.com/story/innocence-lost (last visited May 7, 2014).	13
---	----

Samuel R. Gross, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005)	13
--	----

The Innocence Project, Know the Cases: Dennis Fritz, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Dennis_Fritz.php (last visited May 6, 2014)	2
---	---

Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: Criminal Informants and the Erosion of American Justice</i> (2009)	11
--	----

- John Lord O'Brian, *National Security and Individual Freedom* (1955).....7
- Brian Rogers, *Texas Sets Man Free from Death Row*, *Houston Chronicle* (Oct. 27, 2010), <http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Texas-sets-man-free-from-death-row-1619337.php> (last visited May 7, 2014).....14
- Rob Warden, *The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidle and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row* (Winter 2004-05).....12, 13
